

TGEGKXGF.: 4; 4235'37-55-54."Vj qo cu'F0J cm'Ergtm"Uwr tgo g'Eqwtv

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC12-890

BILLY JIM SHEPPARD JR.,

Appellant,

vs.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FOURTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY,
CRIMINAL DIVISION

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General
Tallahassee, Florida

TAMARA MILOSEVIC
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0093614
Office of the Attorney General
Rivergate Plaza -- Suite 650
444 Brickell Avenue
Miami, Florida 33131
PH. (305) 377-5441
FAX (305) 377-5655
Primary: capapp@myfloridalegal.com
Secondary: Tamara.Milosevic@
myfloridalegal.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS..... 8

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 40

ARGUMENT..... 42

 I. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN
 ADMITTING THE NONHEARSAY TESTIMONY REGARDING THE
 STATEMENT OF CO-DEFENDANT EVANS..... 42

 II. THE ISSUE REGARDING THE JURY VIEWING A VIDEO
 RECORDING OF DEFENDANT’S POLICE INTERVIEW IS
 UNPRESERVED AND DOES NOT REQUIRE REVERSAL..... 54

 III. THE ISSUE REGARDING THE ALLEGED PREMATURE JURY
 DELIBERATIONS IS UNPRESERVED AND DOES NOT REQUIRE
 REVERSAL..... 64

 IV. ANY ISSUE REGARDING THE ADMISSION OF BARRETT’S
 TESTIMONY WAS NOT PRESERVED, THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT
 ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ADMITTING THE TESTIMONY AND ANY
 ERROR WAS HARMLESS..... 71

 V. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN
 WEIGHTING THE AGE STATUTORY MITIGATOR. DEFENDANT’S
 SENTENCE IS NOT DISPROPORTIONATE TO EVANS’S AS A MATTER
 OF LAW. DEFENDANT’S DEATH SENTENCE IS PROPORTIONATE. 78

 VI. THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO CONVICT DEFENDANT.
 93

CONCLUSION..... 96

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 96

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 96

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Bruton v. United States,
391 U.S. 123 (1968).....43, 44

Crane v. Kentucky,
476 U.S. 683 (1986)..... 48

Crawford v. Washington,
541 U.S. 36 (2004).....43

Lilly v. Virginia,
527 U.S. 116 (1999).....43, 44

United States v. Gianakos,
415 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2004).....57, 59, 60

State Cases

Amazon v. State,
487 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 1986)..... 59

Antunes-Salgado,
987 So. 2d 222 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008)..... 39, 40

Banks v. State,
790 So. 2d 1094 (Fla. 2001)..... 38, 40

Bell v. State,
491 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1986)..... 63

Bertolotti v. State,
476 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1985)..... 66

Blackwood v. State,
777 So. 2d 399 (Fla. 2000).....34, 36

Blake v. State,
972 So. 2d 839 (Fla. 2007)..... 83

Bolin v. State,
2013 WL 627146 (Fla. Feb. 21, 2013).....76, 78

Bradley v. State,
787 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 2001)..... 83

Breedlove v. State,
413 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1982).....34, 35, 48

Bryant v. State,
533 So. 2d 744 (Fla. 1988)..... 63

<u>Caballero v. State,</u> 851 So. 2d 655 (Fla. 2003).....	75
<u>Campbell v. State,</u> 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990).....	68
<u>Canakaris v. Canakaris,</u> 382 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1980).....	69
<u>Castor v. State,</u> 365 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 1978).....	62
<u>Czubak v. State,</u> 570 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 1990).....	47, 74
<u>Dawson v. State,</u> 585 So. 2d 443 (Fla. 1991).....	65
<u>Decile v. State,</u> 755 So. 2d 142 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000).....	37
<u>Dennis v. State,</u> 109 So. 3d 680 (Fla. 2012).....	63
<u>Deparvine v. State,</u> 995 So. 2d 351 (Fla. 2008).....	66
<u>Doorbal v. State,</u> 837 So. 2d 837 (Fla. 2003).....	63, 64
<u>Duncan v. State,</u> 619 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 1993).....	78
<u>England v. State,</u> 940 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 2006).....	59
<u>Ferguson v. State,</u> 417 So. 2d 639 (Fla. 1982).....	83
<u>Ferrell v. State,</u> 680 So. 2d 390 (Fla. 1996).....	77, 78
<u>Fischer v. State,</u> 429 So. 2d 1309 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983).....	61
<u>Golden v. State,</u> 114 So.3d 404 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013).....	46
<u>Gomez v. State,</u> 751 So. 2d 630 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999).....	53
<u>Gray v. State,</u> 72 So. 3d 336 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011).....	58, 61
<u>Hampton v. State,</u> 103 So. 3d 98 (Fla. 2012).....	56

<u>Harris v. State,</u> 544 So. 2d 322 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989).....	39, 40
<u>Hayward v. State,</u> 24 So. 3d 17 (Fla. 2009).....	48, 57
<u>Hudson v. State,</u> 992 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 2008).....	53
<u>Hunt v. Seaboard Coast Line R. Co.,</u> 327 So. 2d 193 (Fla. 1976).....	42
<u>Hurst v. State,</u> 819 So. 2d 689 (Fla. 2002).....	69
<u>Hutchinson v. State,</u> 882 So. 2d 942 (Fla. 2004).....	66
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 107 So. 3d 328 (Fla. 2012).....	51, 52, 53
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 18 So. 3d 1016 (Fla. 2009).....	48
<u>James v. State,</u> 843 So. 2d 933 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003).....	56
<u>Jennings v. State,</u> 718 So. 2d 144 (Fla. 1998).....	75
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 949 So. 2d 1021 (Fla. 2006).....	48
<u>Kearse v. State,</u> 770 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 2000).....	69
<u>LaMarca v. State,</u> 785 So. 2d 1209 (Fla. 2001).....	78
<u>Lindsey v. State,</u> 636 So. 2d 1327 (Fla. 1994).....	77
<u>Livingston v. State,</u> 565 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1988).....	79
<u>Mahn v. State,</u> 714 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1998).....	72, 73, 74
<u>Marshall v. State,</u> 976 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 2007).....	59
<u>McElroy v. State,</u> 100 So. 3d 63 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001).....	38, 40
<u>McKinney v. State,</u> 579 So. 2d 80 (Fla. 1991).....	81, 82

<u>McWatters v. State,</u> 36 So. 3d 613 (Fla. 2010).....	36, 48
<u>Meyers v. State,</u> 704 So. 2d 1368 (Fla. 1997).....	83
<u>Mohr v. State,</u> 927 So. 2d 1031 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006).....	52, 53
<u>Morgan v. State,</u> 639 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1994).....	80, 81
<u>Nelson v. State,</u> 850 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 2003).....	69
<u>Norton v. State,</u> 709 So. 2d 87 (Fla. 1997).....	74
<u>Palmes v. Wainwright,</u> 460 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 1984).....	76
<u>Pausch v. State,</u> 596 So. 2d 1216 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992).....	52, 53
<u>Porter v. State,</u> 564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1990), <u>cert. denied</u> , 498 U.S. 1110 (1991).....	76
<u>Powell v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</u> 652 So. 2d 354 (Fla. 1995).....	59
<u>Ramirez v. State,</u> 922 So. 2d 386 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006).....	61
<u>Ray v. State,</u> 755 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 2000).....	34, 63
<u>Reaves v. State,</u> 826 So. 2d 932 (Fla. 2002).....	58
<u>Robertson v. State,</u> 699 So. 2d 1343 (Fla. 1997).....	80
<u>Rodgers v. State,</u> 948 So. 2d 655 (Fla. 2006).....	77
<u>Ruiz v. State,</u> 743 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1999).....	53
<u>Shere v. Moore,</u> 830 So. 2d 56 (Fla. 2002).....	74
<u>Simpson v. State,</u> 3 So. 3d 1135 (Fla. 2009).....	83
<u>Smith v. State,</u>	

28 So. 3d 838 (Fla. 2009).....	47
<u>Sparkman v. State</u> ,	
902 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....	52, 53
<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> ,	
491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986).....	44, 66, 67
<u>State v. Henry</u> ,	
456 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1984).....	68
<u>State v. Hoggins</u> ,	
718 So. 2d 761 (Fla. 1998).....	53
<u>State v. McPhadder</u> ,	
452 So. 2d 1017 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984).....	37
<u>Steinhorst v. Singletary</u> ,	
638 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 1994).....	75
<u>Toler v. State</u> ,	
95 So. 3d 913 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012).....	53
<u>Trease v. State</u> ,	
768 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 2000).....	69
<u>Universal Ins. Co. of North America v. Warfel</u> ,	
82 So. 3d 47 (Fla. 2012).....	47
<u>Urbin v. State</u> ,	
714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998).....	81
<u>Williams v. State</u> ,	
793 So. 2d 1104 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001).....	61
<u>Williamson v. State</u> ,	
994 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 2008).....	66
 Other Authorities	
§ 90.803(18), Fla. Stat.....	41, 42
§ 90.804(2)(c), Fla. Stat.....	42
Charles W. Ehrhardt, <u>Florida Evidence</u> § 803.18 (1999 ed.).....	41
Charles W. Ehrhardt, <u>Florida Evidence</u> §401.1 (2010 ed.).....	84
Fla. Std. Jury Instr. (Crim) 3.9(e).....	49
